
-.FILED
OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK 

'OAKLAND

21JUL 27 AH 10:35
Approved As To Form And Legality

vIT City Attorney’’s Office

AS AMENDED AT THE JULY 26, 2021 CITY COUNCIL MEETING
:

OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION NO. 8 8 78n >. C.M.S.
INTRODUCED BY COUNCIL PRESIDENT NIKKI FORTUNATO BAS

RESOLUTION:

1. AWARDING GRANTS TO YOUTH EMPLOYMENT PARTNERSHIP, 
STREET LEVEL HEALTH PROJECT, THE EAST BAY SPANISH 
SPEAKING CITIZENS FOUNDATION, LAO FAMILY COMMUNITY 
DEVELOPMENT INC., NATIVE AMERICAN HEALTH CENTER 
INC., OAKLAND PRIVATE INDUSTRY COUNCIL, INC., 
CIVICORPS, RISING SUN CENTER FOR OPPORTUNITY, 
REBUILDING TOGETHER OAKLAND, OAKLAND LITERACY 
COALITION INC., DESTINY ARTS CENTER, FAMILY VIOLENCE 
LAW CENTER, HOMIES EMPOWERMENT, CYPRESS MANDELA 
TRAINING CENTER INC., ESO VENTURES, INC., CAMPS IN 
COMMON AND SERVICE OPPORTUNITIES FOR SENIORS (ALSO 
KNOWN AS SOS MEALS ON WHEELS) FOR COMMUNITY- 
RELATED SERVICES AND ACTIVITIES AS DESCRIBED HEREIN IN 
A TOTAL AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED TWO MILLION THREE 
HUNDRED EIGHTY-FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS ($2,385,000); AND

2. AWARDING A GRANT TO CAMPS IN COMMON FOR THE 
OPERATION OF THE OAKLAND FEATHER RIVER CAMP GROUND 
IN THE AMOUNT OF TWENTY THOUSAND DOLLARS ($20,000) 
FOR FISCAL YEAR 2021-22 AND TWENTY THOUSAND DOLLARS 
($20,000) FOR FISCAL YEAR 2022-23 CONTINGENT UPON 
EXECUTION OF A NEW PROFESSIONAL SERVICE AGREEMENT 
BETWEEN THE CITY OF OAKLAND AND CAMPS IN COMMON 
FOR OPERATION OF THE CAMP GROUND.

WHEREAS, the City Council wishes to provide grant funding to the following entities for 
various community-related services and activities in the specified amounts for Fiscal Years 2021 - 
22 and 2022-23:



GRANTEE FY 2021-22 FY 2022-23 TOTAL

Youth Employment Partnership $175,000 $175,000

Street Level Health Project $175,000 $175,000
The East Bay Spanish Speaking 
Citizens Foundation_________ $175,000 $175,000
Lao Family Community 
Development Inc._____ $175,000 $175,000
Native American Health Center 
Inc. $175,000 $175,000
Oakland Private Industry Council, 
Inc. $235,000 $235,000

CiviCorps $75,000 $75,000
Rising Sun Center for 
Opportunity_______ $75,000 $75,000

Rebuilding Together Oakland $75,000 $75,000

Oakland Literacy Coalition Inc. $75,000 $75,000

$75,000Destiny Arts Center $75,000

The Family Violence Law Center $75,000 $75,000

$75,000Homies Empowerment $75,000
Cypress Mandela Training Center 
Inc. $75,000 $75,000

$75,000ESO Ventures Inc. $75,000
Service Opportunities for Seniors 
(SOS Meals on Wheels)_______ $300,000 $300,000 $600,000

$2,085,000 $300,000TOTAL $2,385,000

; and

WHEREAS, the City Council wishes to provide grant funding to Camps in Common for 
the operation of Oakland’s Feather River Camp ground in the amount of Twenty Thousand Dollars 
($20,000) for Fiscal Years 2021-22 and 2022-23 for a total grant amount not to exceed Forty 
Thousand Dollars ($40,000) contingent upon execution of a new professional service agreement 
between the City and Camps in Common for operation of the camp ground; and

WHEREAS, funding for these grants has been appropriated from the General Purpose 
Fund in the City of Oakland Biennial Budget for Fiscal Years 2021-23; and

WHEREAS, the General Purpose Fund appropriation for these grants is separate from any 
other funding that may be awarded to these entities in Fiscal Years 2021-23 from other sources

2 of 5



including, but not limited to, voter-approved ballot measures or federal and state grant funding; 
now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED: That the City Council hereby awards a grant in the amount of One Hundred 
Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars ($175,000) to Youth Employment Partnership to provide 
hands-on job training, employment preparation, and academic support for youth and young adults 
for Fiscal Year 2021-22; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Council hereby awards a grant in the amount of 
One Hundred Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars ($175,000) to Street Level Health Project to 
provide safety net services for immigrant communities, reduce health disparities associated with 
unemployment, and provide support and education services for undocumented workers for Fiscal 
Year 2021-22; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Council hereby awards a grant in the amount of 
One Hundred Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars ($175,000) to The East Bay Spanish Speaking 
Citizens Foundation to support immigrant communities with citizenship and immigration 
services, provide free English classes, and empower youth through academic and social 
enrichment for Fiscal Year 2021-22; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Council hereby awards a grant in the amount of 
One Hundred Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars ($175,000) to Native American Health Center, 
Inc. to provide high quality medical, dental, behavioral health, community wellness, and social 
service programs to Native Americans, Alaska Natives, and residents of the surrounding 
community with respect to cultural and linguistic differences for Fiscal Year 2021-22; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Council hereby awards a grant in the amount of 
Two Hundred Thirty-Five Thousand Dollars ($235,000) to Oakland Private Industry Council, 
Inc. to provide accessible, high-quality training and employment services to local residents and 
employers for Fiscal Year 2021-22; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Council hereby awards a grant in the amount of 
One Hundred Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars ($175,000) to Lao Family Community 
Development Inc. to advance the economic mobility and well-being of diverse communities 
through culturally informed specialized employment, housing, education, and support services for 
Fiscal Year 2021-22; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Council hereby awards a grant in the amount of 
Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars ($75,000) to CiviCorps to deliver high-impact exposure to 
employment and career opportunities, comprehensive college and career readiness preparation and 
essential wraparound support services to young people in Oakland for Fiscal Year 2021-22; and 
be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the.City Council hereby awards a grant in the amount of 
Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars ($75,000) to Rising Sun Center for Opportunity to allow 
Oakland residents and youth who are primarily low-income people of color to pursue impactful 
careers in construction and climate change for Fiscal Year 2021-22; and be it

3 of 5



FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Council hereby awards a grant in the amount of 
Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars ($75,000) to Rebuilding Together Oakland to improve the 
health and safety of historically underrepresented low-income individuals who own their homes 
and live in Oakland through the rehabilitation of homes of low- income homeowners and non­
profit facilities that serve low- income communities for Fiscal Year 2021-22; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Council hereby awards a grant in the amount of 
Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars ($75,000) to Oakland Literacy Coalition, Inc. to grow a 
community wide coalition and foster collaboration among Oakland agencies and systems, equip 
Oakland’s literacy providers with effective, evidence-based practices in their work with students 
and connect Oakland families with high quality books and literacy resources and create literacy 
rich spaces across the city for Fiscal Year 2021-22; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Council hereby awards a grant in the amount of 
Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars ($75,000) to Destiny Arts Center to provide creative youth 
development services and resources to ensure the wellbeing of Oakland youth and families 
focusing on the intersection of art and healing for Fiscal Year 2021-22; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Council hereby awards a grant in the amount of 
Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars ($75,000) to The Family Violence Law Center to help diverse 
communities heal from domestic violence and sexual assault, advocate for justice, health and 
relationships, and provide survivor-centered legal and crisis intervention services and prevention 
education for youth for Fiscal Year 2021-22; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Council hereby awards a grant in the amount of 
Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars ($75,000) to Homies Empowerment to provide gang-impacted 
youth with leadership development services, ethnic studies education, civic engagement programs, 
and after school programs for Fiscal Year 2021-22; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Council hereby awards a grant in the amount of 
Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars ($75,000) to Cypress Mandela Training Center Inc. to provide 
community members with pre-apprentice construction and life skills training as well as 
employment assistance for Fiscal Year 2021-22; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Council hereby awards a grant in the amount of 
Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars ($75,000) to ESO Ventures Inc. to provide entrepreneurs in 
underserved communities with capacity building services and capital to build successful 
businesses for Fiscal Year 2021 -22; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Council hereby awards a grant to Service 
Opportunities for Seniors (also known as SOS Meals on Wheels) to deliver nutritious, balanced 
meals and friendly safety checks to homebound seniors in the amount of Three Hundred Thousand 
Dollars ($300,000) for Fiscal Year 2021-22 and Three Hundred Thousand Dollars ($300,000) for 
Fiscal Year 2022-23 for a total grant amount not to exceed Six Hundred Thousand Dollars 
($600,000); and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Council hereby awards a grant to Camps In 
Common for the operation of Oakland Feather River Camp Ground in the amount of Twenty 
Thousand Dollars ($20,000) for Fiscal Year 2021-22 and Twenty Thousand Dollars ($20,000) for

4 of 5



Fiscal Year 2022-23 for a total grant amount not to exceed Forty Thousand Dollars ($40,000) 
contingent upon execution of a new professional service agreement between the City of Oakland 
and Camps in Common for operation of the camp ground; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the grant awarded to Camps in Common shall not be 
disbursed and no grant agreement with Camps in Common shall be executed unless and until the 
City of Oakland and Camps in Common enter into a new professional service agreement for 
operation of the camp ground ; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Administrator or designee is authorized to take 
all steps necessary to achieve the basic purpose of this resolution, including but not limited to 
conducting negotiations, drafting and executing grant agreements, and submitting requests for 
payment; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That prior to execution each agreement shall be reviewed and 
approved as to form and legality by the City Attorney’s Office; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That a fully executed copy of each agreement shall be filed 
with City Clerk.

3091383v1

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA,
rjUL 26 2021

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES - FIFE, GALLO, KALB, KAPLAN, REID, TAYLOR, THAO AND iL GK 
PRESIDENT FORTUNATO BAS LJ

NOES -yLs 

ABSENT - 

ABSTENTION -

ATTEST:
/ ASHA REED

City Cler& and Cl^rk of the Council of the 
City of Oakland, California

5 of 5



Approved As To Form And Legality

City Attorney’s Office

AS AMENDED AT THE JULY 26, 2021 CITY COUNCIL MEETING

OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION NO. C.M.S.
INTRODUCED BY COUNCIL PRESIDENT NIKKI FORTUNATO BAS

RESOLUTION:

1. AWARDING GRANTS TO YOUTH EMPLOYMENT PARTNERSHIP, 
STREET LEVEL HEALTH PROJECT, THE EAST BAY SPANISH 
SPEAKING CITIZENS FOUNDATION, LAO FAMILY COMMUNITY 
DEVELOPMENT INC., NATIVE AMERICAN HEALTH CENTER 
INC., OAKLAND PRIVATE INDUSTRY COUNCIL, INC., RESTORE 
OAKLAND INC., CIVICORPS, RISING SUN CENTER FOR 
OPPORTUNITY, REBUILDING TOGETHER OAKLAND, OAKLAND 
LITERACY COALITION INC., DESTINY ARTS CENTER, FAMILY 
VIOLENCE LAW CENTER, HOMIES EMPOWERMENT, CYPRESS 
MANDELA TRAINING CENTER INC., ESO VENTURES, INC., 
CAMPS IN COMMON AND SERVICE OPPORTUNITIES FOR 
SENIORS (ALSO KNOWN AS SOS MEALS ON WHEELS) FOR 
COMMUNITY-RELATED SERVICES AND ACTIVITIES AS 
DESCRIBED HEREIN IN A TOTAL AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED 
TWO MILLION FIVE-THREE HUNDRED SIXTY EIGHTY-FIVE 
THOUSAND DOLLARS 1$2.560.000$2.385.0001: AND

2. AWARDING A GRANT TO CAMPS IN COMMON FOR THE 
OPERATION OF THE OAKLAND FEATHER RIVER CAMP GROUND 
IN THE AMOUNT OF TWENTY THOUSAND DOLLARS ($20,000) 
FOR FISCAL YEAR 2021-22 AND TWENTY THOUSAND DOLLARS 
($20,000) FOR FISCAL YEAR 2022-23 CONTINGENT UPON 
EXECUTION OF A NEW PROFESSIONAL SERVICE AGREEMENT 
BETWEEN THE CITY OF OAKLAND AND CAMPS IN COMMON 
FOR OPERATION OF THE CAMP GROUND.

WHEREAS, the City Council wishes to provide grant funding to the following entities for 
various community-related services and activities in the specified amounts for Fiscal Years 2021- 
22 and 2022-23:



GRANTEE FY 2021-22 FY 2022-23 TOTAL

$175,000Youth Employment Partnership $175,000

Street Level Health Project $175,000 $175,000
The East Bay Spanish Speaking 
Citizens Foundation $175,000 $175,000
Lao Family Community 
Development Inc._____ $175,000 $175,000
Native American Health Center 
Inc. $175,000 $175,000
Oakland Private Industry Council, 
Inc. $235,000 $235,000

$ 1-75^)00Restere-Qakland Inc.- $-175,000

CiviCorps $75,000 $75,000
Rising Sun Center for 
Opportunity_________ $75,000 $75,000

Rebuilding Together Oakland $75,000 $75,000

Oakland Literacy Coalition Inc. $75,000 $75,000

Destiny Arts Center $75,000 $75,000

The Family Violence Law Center $75,000 $75,000

Homies Empowerment $75,000 $75,000
Cypress Mandela Training Center 
Inc. $75,000 $75,000

$75,000ESO Ventures Inc. $75,000
Service Opportunities for Seniors 
(SOS Meals on Wheels)_______ $300,000 $300,000 $600,000

$2a6&QQQ$2.085.000 $300,000TOTAL $2,-560*000$2,385,000

; and

WHEREAS, the City Council wishes to provide grant funding to Camps in Common for 
the operation of Oakland’s Feather River Camp ground in the amount of Twenty Thousand Dollars 
($20,000) for Fiscal Years 2021-22 and 2022-23 for a total grant amount not to exceed Forty 
Thousand Dollars ($40,000) contingent upon execution of a new professional service agreement 
between the City and Camps in Common for operation of the camp ground; and

WHEREAS, funding for these grants has been appropriated from the General Purpose 
Fund in the City of Oakland Biennial Budget for Fiscal Years 2021-23; and

2 of 5



WHEREAS, the General Purpose Fund appropriation for these grants is separate from any 
other funding that may be awarded to these entities in Fiscal Years 2021-23 from other sources 
including, but not limited to, voter-approved ballot measures or federal and state grant funding; 
now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED: That the City Council hereby awards a grant in the amount of One Hundred 
Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars ($175,000) to Youth Employment Partnership to provide 
hands-on job training, employment preparation, and academic support for youth and young adults 
for Fiscal Year 2021-22; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Council hereby awards a grant in the amount of 
One Hundred Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars ($175,000) to Street Level Health Project to 
provide safety net services for immigrant communities, reduce health disparities associated with 
unemployment, and provide support and education services for undocumented workers for Fiscal 
Year 2021-22; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Council hereby awards a grant in the amount of 
One Hundred Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars ($175,000) to The East Bay Spanish Speaking 
Citizens Foundation to support immigrant communities with citizenship and immigration 
services, provide free English classes, and empower youth through academic and social 
enrichment for Fiscal Year 2021-22; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That-the City Council hereby awards a grant in the amount of 
One Hundred-Seventy Five-Thousand Dollars ($175,000) to Restore Oakland, Ine. to provide the 
community with the tools, knowledge, and resources to transform their lives and ultimately achieve 
their-long term educational, career, and financial goals for Fiscal Year 2021 22: and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Council hereby awards a grant in the amount of 
One Hundred Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars ($175,000) to Native American Health Center, 
Inc. to provide high quality medical, dental, behavioral health, community wellness, and social 
service programs to Native Americans, Alaska Natives, and residents of the surrounding 
community with respect to cultural and linguistic differences for Fiscal Year 2021-22; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Council hereby awards a grant in the amount of 
Two Hundred Thirty-Five Thousand Dollars ($235,000) to Oakland Private Industry Council, 
Inc. to provide accessible, high-quality training and employment services to local residents and 
employers for Fiscal Year 2021-22; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Council hereby awards a grant in the amount of 
One Hundred Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars ($175,000) to Lao Family Community 
Development Inc. to advance the economic mobility and well-being of diverse communities 
through culturally informed specialized employment, housing, education, and support services for 
Fiscal Year 2021-22; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Council hereby awards a grant in the amount of 
Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars ($75,000) to CiviCorps to deliver high-impact exposure to 
employment and career opportunities, comprehensive college and career readiness preparation and

3 of 5



essential wraparound support services to young people in Oakland for Fiscal Year 2021-22; and 
be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Council hereby awards a grant in the amount of 
Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars ($75,000) to Rising Sun Center for Opportunity to allow 
Oakland residents and youth who are primarily low-income people of color to pursue impactful 
careers in construction and climate change for Fiscal Year 2021-22; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Council hereby awards a grant in the amount of 
Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars ($75,000) to Rebuilding Together Oakland to improve the 
health and safety of historically underrepresented low-income individuals who own their homes 
and live in Oakland through the rehabilitation of homes of low- income homeowners and non­
profit facilities that serve low- income communities for Fiscal Year 2021-22; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Council hereby awards a grant in the amount of 
Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars ($75,000) to Oakland Literacy Coalition, Inc. to grow a 
community wide coalition and foster collaboration among Oakland agencies and systems, equip 
Oakland’s literacy providers with effective, evidence-based practices in their work with students 
and connect Oakland families with high quality books and literacy resources and create literacy 
rich spaces across the city for Fiscal Year 2021-22; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Council hereby awards a grant in the amount of 
Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars ($75,000) to Destiny Arts Center to provide creative youth 
development services and resources to ensure the wellbeing of Oakland youth and families 
focusing on the intersection of art and healing for Fiscal Year 2021-22; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Council hereby awards a grant in the amount of 
Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars ($75,000) to The Family Violence Law Center to help diverse 
communities heal from domestic violence and sexual assault, advocate for justice, health and 
relationships, and provide survivor-centered legal and crisis intervention services and prevention 
education for youth for Fiscal Year 2021-22; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Council hereby awards a grant in the amount of 
Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars ($75,000) to Homies Empowerment to provide gang-impacted 
youth with leadership development services, ethnic studies education, civic engagement programs, 
and after school programs for Fiscal Year 2021-22; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Council hereby awards a grant in the amount of 
Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars ($75,000) to Cypress Mandela Training Center Inc. to provide 
community members with pre-apprentice construction and life skills training as well as 
employment assistance for Fiscal Year 2021-22; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Council hereby awards a grant in the amount of 
Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars ($75,000) to ESO Ventures Inc. to provide entrepreneurs in 
underserved communities with capacity building services and capital to build successful 
businesses for Fiscal Year 2021-22; and be it .

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Council hereby awards a grant to Service 
Opportunities for Seniors (also known as SOS Meals on Wheels) to deliver nutritious, balanced

4 of 5



meals and friendly safety checks to homebound seniors in the amount of Three Hundred Thousand 
Dollars ($300,000) for Fiscal Year 2021-22 and Three Hundred Thousand Dollars ($300,000) for 
Fiscal Year 2022-23 for a total grant amount not to exceed Six Hundred Thousand Dollars 
($600,000); and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Council hereby awards a grant to Camps In 
Common for the operation of Oakland Feather River Camp Ground in the amount of Twenty 
Thousand Dollars ($20,000) for Fiscal Year 2021-22 and Twenty Thousand Dollars ($20,000) for 
Fiscal Year 2022-23 for a total grant amount not to exceed Forty Thousand Dollars ($40,000) 
contingent upon execution of a new professional service agreement between the City of Oakland 
and Camps in Common for operation of the camp ground; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the grant awarded to Camps in Common shall not be 
disbursed and no grant agreement with Camps in Common shall be executed unless and until the 
City of Oakland and Camps in Common enter into a new professional service agreement for 
operation of the camp ground; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Administrator or designee is authorized to take 
all steps necessary to achieve the basic purpose of this resolution, including but not limited to 
conducting negotiations, drafting and executing grant agreements, and submitting requests for 
payment; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That prior to execution each agreement shall be reviewed and 
approved as to form and legality by the City Attorney’s Office; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That a fully executed copy of each agreement shall be filed 
with City Clerk.

3091383vl

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA,

mi 2 6 2021PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

.N, REID, TAYLOR, THAO AND _AYES - FIFE, GALLO, KALB, KAPL/ 
PRESIDENT FORTUNATO B

NOES -
ABSENT -
ABSTENTION -

ATTEST:
ASHA REED

City Clerk and Clerk of the Council of the 
City of Oakland, California

5 of 5


